AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS

547121 Ontario Limited o/a MUSKOKA CHRYSLER SALES (“the Dealer”) was first
registered as a motor vehicle dealer or or around April 1983.

. Hedley-Miller (“Miller”) was first registered as a motor vehicle salesperson in or
around April 1983; and is an officer and director of the Dealer.

. Douglas Winnington-Ingram (“Winnington-Ingram”) was first registered as a motor
vehicle salesperson in or around July 1987; and is an officer and director of the Dealer.

. During an inspection on or about January 26, 2006, the Dealer was reminded by a
representative of the Registrar of the obligation to ensure a vehicle’s history is
disclosed in writing on the Bill of Sale. At this time, the Dealer was also reminded of
his obligation to ensure the previous history of the vehicle, specifically previous daily
rental, by way of written disclosure on the Bill of Sale.

. On or about January 17, 2011, the Dealer purchased a 2010 Chrysler PT Cruiser, VIN
3A4GYSF9XAT170830 declared as a “former daily rental”. On or about April 16,
2011, the Dealer sold this vehicle without providing the purchaser with written
disclosure on the Bill of Sale. The Dealer advised the purchaser verbally, prior to
purchase.

. On or about January 17, 2011, the Dealer purchased a 2010 Chrysler M Sebring, VIN
1C3CCS5FV0AN132219 declared as a “former daily rental”. On or about June 20,
2011, the Dealer sold this vehicle without providing the purchaser with written
disclosure on the Bill of Sale. The Dealer advised the purchaser verbally, prior to
purchase.

. This is contrary to sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics.
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JOINT SUBMISSION ON PENALTY

8. The Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $3,000.00 within 90 days of the date of
the Discipline Committee Order. The fine is payable to the Ontario Motor Vehicle
Industry Council.

9. The Dealer, Miller and Winnington-Ingram agree to comply with the Motor Vehicle
Dealers Act, 2002 and the Standards of Business Practice, as may be amended from
time to time,

By signature below, I acknowledge that I have read and understand the penalty outlined herein
and agree to the said terms and/or conditions and that I exercised my right to be represented by
Counsel or agent in this matter. I understand, acknowledge and consent to waive the
requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chair of the Discipline Committee
that includes this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final settlement of this matter.
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I have the Yuthority to bind the corporation:
547121 Qntario Limited o/a Muskoka Chrysler Sales

By signature below the Registrar agrees, acknowledges, understands and consents to the final
settlement of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty.

DATED AT‘/O/YW:?{) this é %-/day of Z{M /2011
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egistrar, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002

Pursuant to Rule 1.07, I accept this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty from the Parties
identified above:

Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council



